experimental groups are naturally assembled as intact class or pre-existing group (Benjamin & 

Usman).  The groups were tested with pretest to assess their homogeneity, thereafter they were 

exposed to treatment, and then tested with posttest to assess their academic performance. The target 

population of the study comprised four thousand, four hundred and seventy-eight SS II students 

(4478: 2430Males; 2048 Females) distributed over 17 public schools in Bosso Local Government 

Area. Through simple random sampling technique, two schools were selected out of 17, one school 

assigned as experimental group while the remaining one as control group.